

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

Master Service Mtd-Atlantico Inci

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY COMBINED SUPPORT MAINT. SHOP ROUTE 62 NORTH PT. PLEASANT, WV 25550-9999 341-6368

DATE PRIN	e <u>oroeondoodoo</u> noden	TEF	UMS OF SAL	r.		SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIG	HT TERMS
04/10/ BID OPENING DATE		05/15/	2008		<u> </u>		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE		NTITY	UCP	CAT NO		ITEM NUMBE			NIT PRICE			MOUNT
0001	LIGHTI	1 NG FIX	LS TURES		285-5 00R	54		137,	400.0	<u> </u>	137,	400.00
·	MENT N WEST V	ECESSA IRGINI	RY TO A ARM	REPL Y NAT	ACE T	HE LIG	HT FI	XTURES	EQUIP- AT THE INTENAN			Annual Control of the
	MANDAT	ORY ON	-SITE	PRE-		RT. 62	, NOR	PLEASAN TH T, WV 2				
	DATE &	TIME:				4/23/2	008;	10:00 A	М			
	EXHIBI.	т 5	popular de la constitución de la	1								
	WITHIN IS REC	45 CA EIVED. ED PUR	LENDAR UNLE	R DAY	S AFT	ER THE ISE SP	NOTI ECIFI	CE TO P. ED, THE				
· ·	RIGHT T NOTICE SUPPLIE WITH TH	TO CANC TO THE ED ARE IE SPEC	EL THE VEND	IIS CO OOR IF I INFE	ONTRAI THE ERIOR	CT IMM MATER QUALI	EDIATE IALS (TY OR	LY UPOI DR WORKI	ERVES TO N WRITTO MANSHIP CONFORO CT	EN M	NECE	iVED
	HERE IN		HE CO						ALL PA			
SIGNATURE				SEE HEV	EHOE SIUE	FOR TERMS	HONE 301	JHIONS J ムフノ	9170 D	ATE フ	1 Mars	n Q
FIFLE JUD	\sim	W FEIN		/	766 -	7445	- 301	1	DRESS CHAN	<u>と</u> GES T	, / ay o be noted	
	-115	11D1110 T	<u> </u>	J 6	100	1007			DOVELAD			



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK8212

DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY COMBINED SUPPORT MAINT. SHOP ROUTE 62 NORTH PT. PLEASANT, WV 25550-9999 341-6368

DATEPRI	VTED	TEF	MS OF SA	LE	5HII	VIA	F	O.B.	FREIGHFTERMS
.04/10/									
BID OPENING DATE	:: :4:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	05/15/				BID	OPENING	TIME (01:30PM
EINE	QUAI	VIIIA	UOP	CAT NO	TEMN	JMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT

: : ! .									
! !	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE	ADDENDUM	TO ALL		
					, IF NEC				
	DIACO	6 DAIE Bitutn	. AN	Y AUL	ENDUM SH (14) DAY	DULD BE	RECEIVED) BY THE	
	OPENIN	G DATE	. FUUR	IEEN	CI4) DAY	S PKIUK	IO THE E	3111	·
			•						
	(3) A	LL ADD			D BE FOR		KNOWLEDG	ED BY AL	. L
	BIDDER			£ .	D TO T		E PURCH		
	DIVISION THAT		THE		,		GULATION		
	£ .				ORIGINAL ADDENDUI		G DOCUME	DNLY	
					N ADDENDI				· ·
	SOLE PL	JRPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	TIME AN	D/OR	
	DATE.								
	DEV 11	404							
	REV. 11	1/96	ļ						
	EXHIBIT	10							
			ĺ						
	ADDENDU	M ACK	IOWLE	OGEME	NT				
	T BEDER	VACE	INGH E	מ פמי	ECEIPT OF	TUE EO	LOUTHO	our oven	
	ADDENDU	M(S)	ND HA	VE M	ADE THE N	FCESSAR	LLUWING (CHECKED ONS TO	
	MY PROP	OSAL,	PLANS	AND.	OR SPECI	FICATIO	V. ETC.	0113 14	
			-]			.,		
4	ADDENDU	M NOS.	: /-	, /	0				The state of the s
].	NO. 1	04	7/4	//24	706 PS				
][40. T	* *		****		`			
	ND. 2								
									·
	10.3	. .							
ľ	10. 4	• •	• • • • •	• • • •	* * *				
	// /	<u> </u>	I	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONE	OTIONS		1
SNATURE -	Str	1)				304 6	36 81	70 DATE	Z1 May 08
TLE /)	FEIN		-06	6 700		4		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK8212

ADDRESS CORRESPON	DEMOSTO	A TOTAL TITLE	
in the fact of the second of t		3-11-(11)(1-1)	C//

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY COMBINED SUPPORT MAINT. SHOP ROUTE 62 NORTH PT. PLEASANT, WV 25550-9999 341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/10/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 05/15/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT: UNIT PRICE NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN DEFLICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NÓTED ABOVE



RFQ CDPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK8212

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

8 H

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY ROUTE 62 NORTH PT. PLEASANT, WV

DODZEK COMBINED SUPPORT MAINT. SHOP 25550-9999 341-6368

DATE PRIM	JTED	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIP VIA		0.8.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		F /3 F /3	2222					
	des established	5/15/2	and the second	CAT		<u>OPENING</u>		1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ll Y	UCP	NO	ITEM NUMBER	UN	T PRICE	AMOUNT
·	LICENSE	NUMB	ER ON	THEI	R BID.			
	BIDDER			E : Ma	ster Service,	m. / A	thate	·
-	CONTRAC				14/1/01/	75 33		
	THE SUC	CESSFU	IL BI	DDER	WILL BE REQUIREI ORS LICENSE PRIC	TO FUR	VISH A	
	A PURCH			CONTR	ACT	JR 10 15:	SUANCE UF	
				AP	PLICABLE LAW			
	AND REGI	ULATIO QUEST N IS T	NS, A FOR Q	T GNA ATOU	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION F FION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED THE PURC	IN	
·	ANY OTHE OR ALTE	ER SOU RS THE	RCE, INFO	VERBARMATI	D IN SPECIFICAT L OR WRITTEN, W ON PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CON M THE SO	TRADICTS URCES AS	
Į,	RANKBIIDI	rv.	TN TU	e eve	NT THE VENDOR/C	CHITOACTA	D STIES	
[FOR BANK	RUPTC	Y PRO	TECTI	ON, THIS CONTRA D IS TERMINATED	CT IS AU	TOMATI-	
F	REV. 1/2	005	Alt					
Trible Laboratory and the state of the state			All and a starting property of the starting pr	NOT	ICE ·			
		,		J SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DETIONS		
GNATUR <u>E</u>	27	7	<u> </u>		TELEPHONE 304	t 636	8170 DATE 2	1 May 08
TLE VP		FEIN	551	266	7885			O BE NOTED ABOVE
			<u>ں میں می</u>	,00				



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK8212

PAGE 8

×	ADL	HE:	ISICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	
				_

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

α± -α +c

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
COMBINED SUPPORT MAINT. SHOP
ROUTE 62 NORTH
PT. PLEASANT, WV
25550-9999 341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 04/10/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 05/15/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: JOHN ABBOTT---REQ. NO.: DEFK8212----BID OPENING DATE: 04/23/2008----BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM-----PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS DUOTE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

True P	YUN	BEH		
nF	FK	82	12	

AG	Ε.	

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

304-558-2544 DIV ENGINEER

MI A FO

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY COMBINED SUPPORT MAINT. SHOP ROUTE 62 NORTH PT. PLEASANT, WV 25550-9999 341-6368

F.O.B

BID OPENING DATE	*******	05/15/	2008		1	•		BID	OPE	NING TI	ME 0	1:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	ПТҮ	UOP	l C/ N	îΤ O		ITEMNU			UNITERIO			AMOUNT	
	*****	THIS	IS	THE	END	OF	RFQ	DEFK8	212	****	TOTAL	. 137	400.	00
	ACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P													
								·						-
The state of the s										·				
											<i>1</i>			
-														
					A COLUMN TO THE PARTY OF THE PA									The state of the s
		STATE OF THE PARTY									ı			Statement of the state of the s
	7			SEE	SEVER:	se sine	EORTE	RMS AND COND	Ellerie					*********
SNATURE /	Sto			<u>्राज्य व्यक्ति श</u>				ELEPHONE 304			DATE Z	May	08	
LE VP	I DEQDA	IDING TO	55	06	6 DT N	78°	45			ADDRESS (CHANGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE	

BID BOND

KI	NOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That w	e, the undersigned	Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc.
	of <u>1403 Livi</u>	ngston Avenue	_, Elkins, WV	26241	as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Suret
Company	of America,	One Tower, Squar	e, Hartford,	CT_, a corporation	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connectic	ut with its	principal office in	the City of Ha	rtford	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Vir	ginia, as Oblig	ee, in the penal su	ım of <u>Five Per</u>	cent (5%) of Amo	ount(\$Bid) for the payment of which
well and tru	ıly to be made	, we jointly and se	verally bind ours	selves, our heirs, ac	dministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
Th	ne Condition o	the above obligat	ion is such that	whereas the Princi	pal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departmen	t of Administra	tion a certain bid o	or proposal, atta	ched hereto and m	ade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Replace th	he Light Fix	tures at the We	st Virginia A	rmy National Gua	ard Support Maintenance Shop
Point Plea	of 1403 Livingston Avenue				
Nic	NW THEDEEC	NDE			
				shall enter into a c	ontract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and	shall furnish a	ny other bonds an	d insurance req	uired by the bid or p	proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
					Surety for any and an claims hereunder shall, in no even
			if the time within	which the Obligee	may accept such bid, and said Surety does nereby
marvo notice	o or any odom	satorialori.			
IN	WITNESS WI	HEREOF, Principa	l and Surety ha	ve hereunto set the	ir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation
have cause	d their corpora	ite seals to be affix	ced hereunto an	d these presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this
23rd da	y of	May	_, 20 <u>08</u>		
Principal Co	orporate Seal				
					Mame of Principal)
					By 4 CM Shu
					Vice President)
					VP
					(Title)
Surety Corp	orate Seal				Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
curciy corp	orato ocar				(Name of Surety)
					()
					/Your / Vine
					By May . Mee
					Donna J. Price, Attorney-in-Fact Licensed West Virginia Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

218064

Certificate No. 001545272

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, and Pamela V. Lanham

of the City of Charleston	. State of	West Virgin	nia	their tru	e and lawful Atto	mev(s)-in-Fact		
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above	, to sign, execute, se	al and acknowled	ige any and all b	bonds, recognizan	ces, conditional u	ndertakings and		
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the	Companies in their	r business of guar	ranteeing the fic	delity of persons,	guaranteeing the	performance of		
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertaking	s required or permit	ted in any actions	or proceedings	allowed by law.				
					_			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this in March 2007	nstrument to be sign	ed and their corpo	orate seals to be	hereto affixed, th	28t	ih		
day of,,				, 				
Farmington Casualty Com		407		ardian Insuranc				
Fidelity and Guaranty Ins Fidelity and Guaranty Ins				d Mercury Insurance Company ers Casualty and Surety Company				
Seaboard Surety Company		25, mc.		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America				
St. Paul Fire and Marine I	nsurance Compan	y			Suaranty Compa			
1982° 1981° 1951 1951	Constant of the second	SEAL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	SAUTICOD S	SELTY AUTONOMINED TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE		
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву:	George	Thompson, Sen	ior Vice President			
On this the day of	200	07						
On this the day of himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty	Company Fidality	, before me	personally app	eared George W.	Thompson, who	acknowledged		
Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insura	ince Company, St. F	and Guardian Insi aul Guardian Insi	surance Compan urance Compan	ny, riuenty and G v. St. Paul Mercur	uaranty insurance v Insurance Com	onderwriters,		
Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety 0	Company of Americ	a, and United Sta	ates Fidelity and	d Guaranty Comp	any, and that he,	as such, being		
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the pure	rposes therein contai	ined by signing or	n behalf of the co	orporations by hin	nself as a duly auth	norized officer,		
	EC. TETRE			•		- 01		
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.	S NOTABLE		Υ	1 Janus	c. Jeta	eault		

58440-8-06 Printed in U.S.A.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said-Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 23rd

rd _{dav of}

May

20 08

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Master	SENICE Mia	ATTant	tiz		
Authorized Signature:	Atw	Date:	21 //	ay 08	_
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)			······································		